



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1942 OF 2023

Prince Housing and Hospitality Pvt. Ltd.

... Petitioner

V/s.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors.

... Respondents

Digitally
signed by
SHRADDHA
KAMLESH
TALEKAR
Date:
2026.05.08
16:24:57
+0530

Ms. Tanaya Patankar a/w. Aditya Kanchan i/b Lakshyavedhi Legal for the Petitioner.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar, for Respondent No. 1-MCGM.

Smt. Vrushali Kabare, AGP for Respondent Nos. 5 and 6-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 7th May 2026

P.C.:-

1) Learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioner submitted that, in the interregnum, the encroachers have completed the construction of a temple and now the police department has informed the Petitioner that, the issue of illegal construction pertains to the jurisdiction of Mumbai Municipal Corporation.

2) Learned Advocate appearing for the Corporation seeks time to take further instructions.

3) At her request, stand over to 11th June, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)